Chairs Set of 2
2er-Set Stuhle
Lot de 2 Chaises
Juego de 2 Sillas
Set di 2 Sedie
Zestaw 2 krzeset ogrodowych
Stoelen Set van 2

HW63630BN-2

THS INSTRUCTION BOOKLET CONTAINS IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION.
PLEASE READ AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.



02

Before You Start

m
4

>B>BB PR

B B

Please read all instructions carefully.

Retain instructions for future reference.

Separate and count all parts and hardware.

Read through each step carefully and follow the proper order.

We recommend that, where possible, all items are assembled near to the area in
which they will be placed in use, to avoid moving the product unnecessarily once
assembled.

Always place the product on a flat, steady and stable surface.

Keep all small parts and packaging materials for this product away from babies
and children as they potentially pose a serious choking hazard.

Vor dem Beginnen

‘ Ul
m

BB BPBEBEPBDP

Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgfaltig durch.

Bewahren Sie die Anweisungen zum zukunftigen Verwendung auf.

Uberpriifen Sie, ob alle Teile und Zubehérteile vorhanden sind.

Lesen Sie jeden Schritt sorgféltig durch und befolgen Sie die richtige Reihenfolge.

Wir empfehlen, alle Teile mdglichst in der Nahe des Aufstellungsortes zu
montieren, um unndétige Bewegungen nach der Montage zu vermeiden.

Stellen Sie den Artikel immer auf eine ebene, feste und stabile Flache.

Halten Sie alle kleinen Teile und Verpackungsmaterialien fern von Babys und
Kindern, ansonsten besteht Erstickungsgefahr.



Avant de Commencer

‘ ;l

BB>BBDP

B B

Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions.

Conservez les instructions pour vous y référer ultérieurement.
Vérifiez toutes les pieces et les accessoires.

Lisez attentivement chaque étape et suivez I'ordre correct.

Nous recommandons que, dans la mesure du possible, tous les produits soient
assemblés a proximité de la zone ou ils seront utilisés, afin d'éviter tout
déplacement inutile du produit une fois assemblé.

Placez toujours le produit sur une surface plane et stable.

Conservez toutes les petites piéces de ce produit et les matériaux d'emballage
hors de portée des bébés et des enfants, car ils pourraient présenter un risque
d'étouffement.

Antes de Empezar

BB B b ‘ m|

BB

Lea atentamente todas las instrucciones.

Conserve las instrucciones para futuras consultas.
Separe y cuente todas las piezas y los accesorios.

Lea detenidamente cada paso y siga el orden correcto.

Recomendamos que, siempre que sea posible, todos los elementos se monten
cerca de la zona en la que se van a utilizar, para evitar mover el producto
innecesariamente una vez montado.

Coloque siempre el producto sobre una superficie plana, estable y firme.

Mantenga todas las piezas pequefias y los materiales de embalaje de este
producto lejos de los bebés y los nifios, ya que pueden representar un grave
riesgo de asfixia.

03



04

Prima di Iniziare

BB P

B B

Si prega di leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni.
Conservare le istruzioni per riferimento futuro.

Separare e contare tutte le parti e gli accessori.

Leggere attentamente ogni passo e seguire I'ordine corretto.

Si consiglia, ove possibile, di assemblare tutti gli articoli vicino alla zona in cui
verranno posti in uso, per evitare di spostare inutiimente il prodotto una volta
assemblato.

Posizionare sempre il prodotto su una superficie piana, stabile.

Tenere tutte le piccole parti e i materiali di imballaggio di questo prodotto lontano
dalla portata di neonati e bambini, in quanto possono costituire un serio pericolo
di soffocamento.

Zanim Zaczniesz

‘ -Ul
-

BB BPBEBEPBDP

Zapoznaj sie z instrukcja.

Zachowaj instrukcje do wgladu.

Posortuj czesci i upewnij sie, ze zestaw jest kompletny.

Zapoznaj sie ze sposobem montazu i postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjg.

Zalecamy, aby montaz odbywat sie mozliwie najblizej miejsca docelowego
potozenia produktu, aby unikng¢ niepotrzebnego przesuwania.

Upewnij sie, ze produkt znajdzie sie na ptaskiej i stabilnej po wierzchni.

Upewnij sie, ze materiaty wykorzystane podczas pakowania produktu oraz jego
elementy znajdujg sie poza zasiegiem dzieci, gdyz stwarzajg potencjalne ryzyko
zadtawienia.



Voordat U Begint

Zl
z

BB P

B B

Lees alle instructies zorgvuldig door.

Bewaar de instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.

Scheid en tel alle onderdelen en hardware.

Lees elke stap zorgvuldig door en volg de juiste volgorde.

Wij bevelen aan, waar mogelijk, alle items te monteren dichtbij de plek waar ze
uiteindelijk gebruikt zullen worden, om onnodig verplaatsen na montage te
voorkomen.

Plaats het product altijd op een vlak, stabiel en stevig opperviak.

Houd alle kleine onderdelen en verpakkingsmaterialen van dit product buiten
bereik van baby's en kinderen, omdat zij een serieus verstikkingsrisico kunnen
vormen.

05



Important Safety Instructions

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

A

WARNING: THIS CHAIR IS MADE FOR THE EXPLICIT
PURPOSE OF PROVIDING OUTDOOR FUNCTIONS
AND IS NOT TO BE USED AS A TOY. THIS PRODUCT
IS INTENDED FOR NORMAL OUTDOOR USE;
HOWEVER, THE MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDS
STORING AND/OR COVERING THIS PRODUCT WHEN
ANY FORMIDABLE/SEVERE WEATHER IS
APPROACHING.

A

WARNING: DO NOT LOCATE THIS PRODUCT NEAR
OPEN FLAMES. DO NOT USE THIS PRODUCT AS A
SUPPORT. DO NOT SHAKE, LEAN OR CLIMB ON THE
PRODUCT. CHILDREN UNDER THE AGE OF 10, NEAR
THE PRODUCT, SHOULD BE SUPERVISED BY A
COMPETENT ADULT AT ALL TIMES. THIS PRODUCT
IS NOT INTENDED FOR COMMERCIAL USE.



READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE
To reduce the risk of injury to persons:

1. Close supervision is necessary when this furnishing is used by
or near children, or disabled persons, if applicable.

2. Use this furnishing only for its intended use as described in
these instructions. Do not use attachments not recommended by
the manufacturer.

3. Do not move the chair while it is occupied. Failure to obey this
caution could result in injury.

CAUTION: When not in use, secure the product in
a cool and covered location.

>

CAUTION: Do not locate the product near any heat
sources.

>

WARNING: Please keep children out of the
assembly area before assembly.

WARNING: This chair unit is heavy, and may
require two adults for safe assembly.

> B

07



WARNING: Never use this product as a support.
A Do not shake, lean, or climb on the product at any
time.

ﬁ CAUTION: Do not locate the product near any heat
sources.

Pre-Assembly (continued)

HARDWARE INCLUDED

@ NOTE: Hardware not shown to actual size.

Part Description Quantity
AA M6x30 Bolt 8+1
BB M6x35 Combination Bolt 4+1
CC Hex Wrench 1

08



PACKAGE CONTENTS

Part Description
A1 Chair Left Arm
A2 Chair Right Arm

B Chair Body

Quantity
2
2

2

09



10

Assembly

1

Connecting The Chair Arms To The Chair Body

m Place the chair body (B) on a soft surface.

m Attach the chair arms (A) to the seat of chair body (B)
using M6x30 bolts (AA).

m Do not tighten all the bolts at this step.




2 Connecting The Chair Arms To The Chair Body

m Attach the chair arms (A) to the back of chair body (B)
using M6x35 combination bolts (BB).

m Do not tighten all bolts at this step.

11



12

Assembly (continued)

3 Tightening All Bolts

m Once all of the bolts are in place, fully tighten all the
bolts using the hex wrench (CC).

m Ensure all connections are secure before use.




Care and Cleaning

m For best results, clean the frame and fabric with a damp cloth
and dry thoroughly. This will help prevent mildew by removing
dirt particles that may accumulate.

m Do not clean with abrasive materials, bleach or solvents.
m Store the chairs in a dry sheltered place when not in use.

m Keep the chairs out of fire, extreme heat, freezing conditions,

and inclement weather such as rain, hail, sleet, snow, or wind.

13



Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUF

A

ACHTUNG: DIESER STUHL IST AUSDRUCKLICH FUR
DEN GEBRAUCH IM FREIEN BESTIMMT UND DARF
NICHT ALS SPIELZEUG VERWENDET WERDEN. DIESES
PRODUKT IST FUR DIE NORMALE NUTZUNG IM FREIEN
BESTIMMT; DER HERSTELLER EMPFIEHLT JEDOCH,
DIESES PRODUKT AUFZUBEWAHREN UND/ODER
ABZUDECKEN, WENN SICH SCHLECHTES/STRENGES
WETTER ANKUNDIGT.

A

ACHTUNG: STELLEN SIE DIESES PRODUKT NICHT IN
DER NAHE VON OFFENEN FLAMMEN AUF.
VERWENDEN SIE DIESES PRODUKT NICHT ALS
STUTZE. SCHUTTELN, LEHNEN ODER KLETTERN SIE
NICHT AUF DAS PRODUKT. KINDER UNTER 10 JAHREN
SOLLTEN IN DER NAHE DES PRODUKTS JEDERZEIT
VON EINEM KOMPETENTEN ERWACHSENEN
BEAUFSICHTIGT WERDEN. DIESES PRODUKT IST
NICHT FUR DEN GEWERBLICHEN GEBRAUCH
BESTIMMT.



LESEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH ALLE
ANWEISUNGEN

Um die Verletzungsgefahr fur Personen zu verringern:

1. Wenn diese Einrichtung von oder in der Nahe von Kindern oder
gegebenenfalls von Behinderten benutzt wird, ist eine strenge
Uberwachung erforderlich.

2. Verwenden Sie diese Einrichtung nur fir den in dieser
Anleitung beschriebenen Zweck. Verwenden Sie keine
Anbauteile, die nicht vom Hersteller empfohlen werden.

3. Bewegen Sie den Stuhl nicht, wahrend er besetzt ist. Die
Nichtbeachtung dieses Hinweises kann zu Verletzungen flihren.

VORSICHT: Bewahren Sie das Gerat an einem
kiihlen und abgedeckten Ort auf, wenn es nicht
benutzt wird.

>

VORSICHT: Stellen Sie das Gerat nicht in der
Nahe von Warmequellen auf.

>

ACHTUNG: Bitte halten Sie Kinder vor der
Montage vom Montagebereich fern.

ACHTUNG: Dieser Stuhl ist schwer und erfordert
moglicherweise zwei Erwachsene fur eine sichere
Montage.

> P

15



16

ACHTUNG: Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt
A niemals als Stltze. Schitteln, lehnen oder klettern
Sie zu keiner Zeit auf das Produkt.

ﬁ VORSICHT: Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht in der
Nahe von Warmequellen auf.

Vormontage (Fortsetzung)

INKLUSIVE HARDWARE

@ HINWEIS: Hardware nicht in tatsachlicher Grole
abgebildet.

% & — B{N -~ cc
Teil Beschreibung Menge
AA M6x30 Bolzen 8+1
BB M6x35 Kombibolzen 4+1
CcC Sechskantschlissel 1



VERPACKUNGSINHALT

Teil Beschreibung Menge
A1 Linker Stuhlarm 2
A2 Rechter Stuhlarm 2

B Korper des Stuhls 2

17



18

Montage

1

Verbinden der Armlehnen mit dem Korper des
Stuhls

m Legen Sie den Stuhlkorper (B) auf eine weiche
Unterlage.

m Befestigen Sie die Stuhlarme (A) mit M6x30-Schrauben
(AA) am Sitz des Stuhlkérpers (B).

m Ziehen Sie in diesem Schritt nicht alle Schrauben fest.




2 Verbinden der Stuhlarme mit dem Stuhlkorper

Befestigen Sie die Stuhlarme (A) mit den
Kombischrauben M6x35 (BB) an der Riickseite des

Stuhlkdrpers (B).

Ziehen Sie in diesem Schritt nicht alle Schrauben fest.

19



Montage (Fortsetzung)

3 Anziehen aller Schrauben

m Sobald alle Schrauben angebracht sind, ziehen Sie alle
Schrauben mit dem Sechskantschlissel (CC) fest an.

m Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung, dass alle
Verbindungen sicher sind.

20



Pflege und Reinigung

Reinigen Sie den Rahmen und den Stoff am besten mit einem
feuchten Tuch und trocknen Sie ihn grindlich ab. Dies hilft,
Schimmel zu vermeiden, indem Schmutzpartikel entfernt
werden, die sich mdglicherweise ansammeln.

Nicht mit Scheuermitteln, Bleichmitteln oder Losungsmitteln
reinigen.

Lagern Sie die Stihle an einem trockenen, geschutzten Ort,
wenn Sie sie nicht benutzen.

Schutzen Sie die Stiihle vor Feuer, extremer Hitze, Frost und
schlechtem Wetter wie Regen, Hagel, Graupel, Schnee oder
Wind.

21



Instructions de Sécurité Importantes

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

A

AVERTISSEMENT: CETTE CHAISE EST FABRIQUEE
DANS LE BUT EXPLICITE DE FOURNIR DES
FONCTIONS EXTERIEURES ET NE DOIT PAS ETRE
UTILISEE COMME UN JOUET. CE PRODUIT EST
DESTINE A UNE UTILISATION NORMALE EN
EXTERIEUR; TOUTEFOIS, LE FABRICANT
RECOMMANDE DE LE RANGER ET/OU DE LE COUVRIR
A L'APPROCHE D'UN TEMPS REDOUTABLE/GRAVE.

A

AVERTISSEMENT: NE PAS PLACER CE PRODUIT PRES
DE FLAMMES NUES. N'UTILISEZ PAS CE PRODUIT
COMME SUPPORT. NE PAS SECOUER, S'APPUYER OU
GRIMPER SUR LE PRODUIT. LES ENFANTS DE MOINS
DE 10 ANS, A PROXIMITE DU PRODUIT, DOIVENT ETRE
SURVEILLES PAR UN ADULTE COMPETENT A TOUT
MOMENT. CE PRODUIT N'EST PAS DESTINE A UN
USAGE COMMERCIAL.



LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT
L'UTILISATION:

Pour réduire les risques de blessures aux personnes

1. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque ce meuble est
utilisé par ou prés d'enfants, ou de personnes handicapées, le
cas échéant.

2. N'utilisez ce meuble que pour l'usage auquel il est destiné, tel
que décrit dans ces instructions. N'utilisez pas d'accessoires non
recommandés par le fabricant.

3. Ne déplacez pas le fauteuil lorsqu'il est occupé. Le non-respect
de cet avertissement peut entrainer des blessures.

ATTENTION: Lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, fixez le
produit dans un endroit frais et couvert.

>

ATTENTION: Ne placez pas le produit a proximité
de sources de chaleur.

>

AVERTISSEMENT: Veuillez garder les enfants
hors de la zone de rassemblement avant le
rassemblement.

AVERTISSEMENT: Cette chaise est lourde et peut
nécessiter deux adultes pour un assemblage en
toute sécurité.

> P

23



24

AVERTISSEMENT: N'utilisez jamais ce produit
A comme support. Ne pas secouer, se pencher ou
grimper sur le produit a tout moment.

ﬁ ATTENTION: Ne placez pas le produit a proximité
de sources de chaleur.

Pré-assemblée (suite)

MATERIEL INCLUS

@ REMARQUE: Le matériel n’est pas affiché a la taille
réelle.

% & — EZN -~ cc
Piece Description Quantite
AA Boulon M6x30 8+1
BB Boulon Combiné M6x35 4+1
CC Clé Hexagonale 1



CONTENU DU PAQUET

Piece Description
A1 Bras Gauche de la Chaise
A2 Bras Droit de la Chaise
B Corps de la Chaise

Quantiteé
2
2

2

25



Montage

1 Connectez les bras de la chaise au corps de la
chaise

m Placez le corps de la chaise (B) sur une surface souple.

m Fixez les bras du fauteuil (A) au siége du corps du
fauteuil (B) a I'aide de boulons M6x30 (AA).

m Ne serrez pas tous les boulons a cette étape.

26



2 Connectez les bras de la chaise au corps de la
chaise

m Fixez les bras de la chaise (A) a l'arriére du corps de la
chaise (B) a 'aide des boulons combinés M6x35 (BB).

m Ne serrez pas tous les boulons a cette étape.

27



Montage (suite)

3 Serrez Tous Les Boulons

m Une fois que tous les boulons sont en place, serrez-les
complétement a I'aide de la clé hexagonale (CC).

m Assurez-vous que toutes les connexions sont bien fixées
avant d'utiliser I'appareil.

28



Entretien et Nettoyage

m Pour de meilleurs résultats, nettoyez le cadre et le tissu avec
un chiffon humide et séchez-les soigneusement. Vous éviterez
ainsi les moisissures en éliminant les particules de saleté qui
pourraient s'accumuler.

m Ne nettoyez pas avec des matériaux abrasifs, de I'eau de Javel
ou des solvants.

m Rangez les chaises dans un endroit sec et abrité lorsqu'elles
ne sont pas utilisées.

m Conservez les chaises a I'abri du feu, de la chaleur extréme,
du gel et des intempéries telles que la pluie, la gréle, le grésil,
la neige ou le vent.

29



Instrucciones de Seguridad
Importantes

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

A

ADVERTENCIA: ESTA SILLA SE HA FABRICADO CON EL
PROPOSITO EXPLICITO DE PROPORCIONAR
FUNCIONES AL AIRE LIBRE Y NO DEBE UTILIZARSE
COMO JUGUETE. ESTE PRODUCTO ESTA PENSADO
PARA UN USO NORMAL AL AIRE LIBRE; SIN EMBARGO,
EL FABRICANTE RECOMIENDA GUARDAR Y/O CUBRIR
ESTE PRODUCTO CUANDO SE APROXIME CUALQUIER
TIEMPO FORMIDABLE/SEVERO.

A

ADVERTENCIA: NO COLOQUE ESTE PRODUCTO
CERCA DE LLAMAS ABIERTAS. NO UTILICE ESTE
PRODUCTO COMO SOPORTE. NO SACUDA, APOYE NI
SE SUBA SOBRE EL PRODUCTO. LOS NINOS
MENORES DE 10 ANOS QUE SE ENCUENTREN CERCA
DEL PRODUCTO DEBEN ESTAR SUPERVISADOS POR
UN ADULTO COMPETENTE EN TODO MOMENTO. ESTE
PRODUCTO NO ESTA DESTINADO A UN USO
COMERCIAL.



LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DEL
USoO

Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones a las personas:

1. Es necesaria una estrecha supervisién cuando este mueble
sea utilizado por o cerca de nifos, o personas discapacitadas, en
su caso.

2. Utilice este mueble unicamente para el uso previsto, tal como
se describe en estas instrucciones. No utilice accesorios no
recomendados por el fabricante.

3. No mueva la silla mientras esté ocupada. El incumplimiento de
esta precaucion podria provocar lesiones.

PRECAUCION: Cuando no utilice el producto,
guardelo en un lugar lugar fresco y cubierto.

>

ATTENTION: Ne placez pas le produit a proximité
de sources de chaleur.

>

ADVERTENCIA: Por favor, mantenga a los nifios
fuera de la zona de montaje antes de ensamblar.

ADVERTENCIA: Esta unidad de silla es pesada y
puede requerir dos adultos para un montaje
seguro.

> P

31



32

ADVERTENCIA: No utilice nunca este producto

A como soporte. No sacuda, apoye ni se suba al
producto en ningin momento.

ﬁ PRECAUCION: No coloque el producto cerca de
fuentes de calor.

Premontaje (continuado)

ACCESORIOS INCLUIDOS

@ NOTA: Los accesorios no se muestran a tamano real.

S N

Pieza Descripcion Cantidad
AA Perno M6x30 8+1
BB Perno Combinado M6x35 4+1
CcC Llave Hexagonal 1



CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

Pieza Descripcion
A1 Brazo lzquierdo de la Silla
A2 Brazo Derecho de la Silla
B Cuerpo de la Silla

Cantidad

2

2

2

33



34

Montaje

1

Conectar los Brazos de la Silla al Cuerpo de la
Silla

m Coloque el cuerpo de la silla (B) sobre una superficie
suave.

m Fije los brazos de la silla (A) al asiento del cuerpo de la
silla (B) utilizando pernos M6x30 (AA).

m No apriete todos los pernos en este paso.




2 Conectar los Brazos de la Silla al Cuerpo de la
Silla

m Fije los brazos de la silla (A) al respaldo del cuerpo de la
silla (B) utilizando pernos combinados M6x35 (BB).

m No apriete todos los pernos en este paso.

35



Montaje (continuado)

3 Apretar Todos los Pernos

m Una vez colocados todos los pernos, apriételos
completamente con la llave hexagonal (CC).

m Asegurese de que todas las conexiones estén bien
apretadas antes de utilizar el aparato.

36



Cuidado y Limpieza

m Para obtener los mejores resultados, limpie el armazoén y la
tela con un pafo humedo y séquelos bien. Esto ayudara a
prevenir el moho eliminando las particulas de suciedad que
puedan acumularse.

m No limpie con materiales abrasivos, lejia o disolventes.

m Guarde las sillas en un lugar seco y protegido cuando no las
utilice.

m Mantenga las sillas alejadas del fuego, el calor extremo, las
heladas y las inclemencias del tiempo como lluvia, granizo,
aguanieve, nieve o viento.

37



Istruzioni Importanti per La Sicurezza

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

A

AVVERTENZA: QUESTA SEDIA E STATA REALIZZATA
CON L'ESPLICITO SCOPO DI FORNIRE FUNZIONI
ALL'APERTO E NON DEVE ESSERE UTILIZZATA COME
GIOCATTOLO. QUESTO PRODOTTO E DESTINATO A UN
NORMALE UTILIZZO ALL'APERTO; TUTTAVIA, IL
PRODUTTORE CONSIGLIA DI RIPORRE E/O COPRIRE IL
PRODOTTO IN CASO DI CONDIZIONI
METEOROLOGICHE AVVERSE O DI FORTE INTENSITA.

A

AVVERTENZA: NON COLLOCARE QUESTO PRODOTTO
IN PROSSIMITA DI FIAMME LIBERE. NON UTILIZZARE IL
PRODOTTO COME SUPPORTO. NON SCUOTERE,
APPOGGIARE O SALIRE SUL PRODOTTO. | BAMBINI DI
ETA INFERIORE Al 10 ANNI CHE SI AVVICINANO AL
PRODOTTO DEVONO ESSERE SEMPRE SORVEGLIATI
DA UN ADULTO COMPETENTE. QUESTO PRODOTTO
NON E DESTINATO A USO COMMERCIALE.



LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELL'USO

Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni alle persone:

1. E necessaria una stretta sorveglianza quando questo
apparecchio viene utilizzato da o in prossimita di bambini o di
persone disabili, se del caso.

2. Utilizzare I'apparecchio solo per I'uso previsto, come descritto
nelle presenti istruzioni. Non utilizzare accessori non
raccomandati dal produttore.

3. Non spostare la sedia mentre € occupata. La mancata
osservanza di questa avvertenza potrebbe causare lesioni.

ATTENZIONE: Quando non viene utilizzato,
mettere il prodotto in un luogo fresco e coperto.

>

ATTENZIONE: Non collocare il prodotto in
prossimita di fonti di calore.

>

AVVERTENZA: Prima del montaggio, si prega di
tenere i bambini fuori dall'area di montaggio.

AVVERTENZA: Questa sedia € pesante e puo
richiedere l'intervento di due adulti per un
montaggio sicuro.

> P

39



40

AVVERTENZA: Non utilizzare mai questo prodotto

A come supporto. Non scuotere, appoggiare o salire
sul prodotto in nessun caso.

ﬁ ATTENZIONE: Non collocare il prodotto in
prossimita di fonti di calore.

Pre-Assemblaggio (continua)

FERRAMENTA INCLUSA

@ NOTA: La ferramenta non ¢é raffigurata nelle
dimensioni reali.

N

Parte Descrizione Quantita
AA Bullone M6x30 8+1
BB Bullone Combinato M6x35 4+1
CcC Chiave Esagonale 1



CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE

Parte Descrizione Quantita
A1 Braccio Sinistro della Sedia 2
A2 Braccio Destro della Sedia 2
B Corpo della Sedia 2

41



42

Montaggio

1 Collegamento Dei Braccioli Alla Scocca Della
Sedia

m Posizionare la scocca della sedia (B) su una superficie
morbida.

m Fissare i braccioli della sedia (A) alla seduta della scocca
(B) utilizzando i bulloni M6x30 (AA).

m Non serrare tutti i bulloni in questo passo.




2 Collegamento Dei Braccioli Alla Scocca Della
Sedia

m Fissare i braccioli della sedia (A) alla parte posteriore del
corpo della sedia (B) utilizzando i bulloni combinati
M6x35 (BB).

m Non serrare tutti i bulloni in questo passo.

43



Montaggio (continua)

3 Serraggio Di Tutti | Bulloni

m Una volta posizionati tutti i bulloni, serrarli
completamente utilizzando la chiave esagonale (CC).

m Assicurarsi che tutti i collegamenti siano saldi prima

dell'uso.

44



Cura e Pulizia

m Per ottenere risultati ottimali, pulire la struttura e il tessuto con
un panno umido e asciugare accuratamente. Questo aiutera a
prevenire la muffa rimuovendo le particelle di sporco che
potrebbero accumularsi.

m Non pulire con materiali abrasivi, candeggina o solventi.

m Conservare le sedie in un luogo asciutto e riparato quando non
vengono utilizzate.

m Tenere le sedie al riparo da calore estremo, gelo e intemperie
come pioggia, grandine, nevischio, neve o vento.

45



Wazne instrukcje dotyczace
bezpieczenstwa

ZACHOWAUJ INSTRUKCJE

A

OSTRZEZENIE: TO KRZESLO JEST PRZEZNACZONE
WYLACZNIE DO UZYTKU NA ZEWNATRZ | NIE NALEZY
UZYWAC GO JAKO ZABAWKI. NINIEJSZY PRODUKT
PRZEZNACZONY JEST DO STANDARDOWEGO
UZYTKOWANIA NA ZEWNATRZ; JEDNAKZE
PRODUCENT ZALECA PRZECHOWYWANIE LUB
PRZYKRYCIE TEGO PRODUKTU W PRZYPADKU ZtEJ
POGODY.

A

OSTRZEZENIE: NIE UMIESZCZAJ TEGO PRODUKTU W
POBLIZU OTWARTEGO OGNIA. NIE UZYWAJ TEGO
PRODUKTU JAKO WSPORNIKA. NIE TRZYMAJ SIE, NIE
OPIERAJ SIE ANI NIE WSPINAJ SIE NA PRODUKT.
DZIECI W WIEKU PONIZEJ 10 LAT POWINNY PRZEZ
CALY CZAS ZNAJDOWAC SIE POD NADZOREM
KOMPETENTNEJ OSOBY DOROStEJ. NINIEJSZY
PRODUKT NIE JEST PRZEZNACZONY DO UZYTKU
KOMERCYJNEGO.



PRZED UZYCIEM PRZECZYTAJ WSZYSTKIE
INSTRUKCJE

Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko obrazeh oséb:

1. W stosownych przypadkach, gdy z produktu korzystajg dzieci
lub osoby niepetnosprawne, konieczny jest scisty nadzér.

2. Uzywaj tego produktu wytgcznie zgodnie z jego
przeznaczeniem, zgodnie z opisem w niniejszej instrukcji. Nie
uzywaj czesci niezalecanych przez producenta.

3. Nie przesuwaj krzesta, gdy kto$ na nim siedzi.
Niezastosowanie sie do tego ostrzezenia moze spowodowac
obrazenia.

UWAGA: Kiedy produkt nie jest uzywany,
przechowuj go w chtodnym i ostonietym miejscu.

>

UWAGA: Nie umieszczaj produktu w poblizu zrédet
ciepta.

>

OSTRZEZENIE: Przed montazem upewnij sig, ze
dzieci znajdujg sie z dala od miejsca montazu.

OSTRZEZENIE: Ten produkt jest ciezki. Do
bezpiecznego montazu moga by¢ potrzebne dwie
osoby doroste.

> P

47



48

OSTRZEZENIE: Nigdy nie uzywaj tego produktu

A jako wspornika. W zadnym wypadku nie potrzgsaj,
nie opieraj sie ani nie stawaj na produkcie.

ﬁ OSTRZEZENIE: Nie umieszczaj produktu w
poblizu zrédet ciepta.

Montaz wstepny (ciag dalszy)

SPRZET W ZESTAWIE

@ UWAGA: Sprzet nie jest pokazany w rzeczywistych
wymiarach

SN N N
Czesé¢ Nazwa llosé
AA Sruba M6x30 8+1
BB Sruba kotnierzowa M6x35 4+1
CcC Klucz szesciokatny 1



ZAWARTOSC OPAKOWANIA

Czesc¢ Nazwa llosé
A1 Lewy podtokietnik krzesta 2
A2 Prawy podtokietnik krzesta 2

B Siedzisko krzesta 2

49



50

Montaz

1

Polaczenie podtokietnikéow z siedziskiem
krzesta

m Potdz siedzisko krzesta (B) na miekkiej powierzchni.

m Przymocuj podtokietniki krzesta (A) do siedziska krzesta
(B) za pomocg srub M6x30 (AA).

m Nie dokrecaj wszystkich srub na tym etapie.




2 Polaczenie podtokietnikéow z siedziskiem
krzesta

m Przymocuj podiokietniki krzesta (A) do tylnej czesci
siedziska krzesta (B) za pomocg $rub kotnierzowych
M6x35 (BB).

m Nie dokrecaj wszystkich srub na tym etapie.

51



Montaz (ciag dalszy)

3 Dokrecanie wszystkich srub

m Po umieszczeniu wszystkich $rub na swoim miejscu,
dokre¢ je catkowicie za pomocg klucza szesciokagtnego
(CC).

m Przed uzyciem upewnij sie, ze wszystkie potgczenia sg
zabezpieczone.

52



Pielegnacja i czyszczenie

m Aby uzyskac jak najlepsze rezultaty, wyczys¢ rame i tkanine
wilgotng szmatkg i doktadnie wysusz. Pomoze to zapobiec
plesni, usuwajgc wszelkie czgsteczki brudu, ktére mogg sie
gromadzic.

m Nie czy$¢ materiatami sciernymi, wybielaczami ani
rozpuszczalnikami.

m Gdy krzesta nie sg uzywane, nalezy je przechowywac w
suchym, ostonietym miejscu.

m Trzymaj krzesta z dala od ekstremalnych temperatur, mrozu i
niekorzystnych warunkéw pogodowych, takich jak deszcz,
grad, deszcz ze $niegiem, snieg lub wiatr.

53



Belangrijke Veiligheidsinstructies

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

A

WAARSCHUWING: DEZE STOEL IS GEMAAKT MET HET
EXPLICIETE DOEL OM BUITENFUNCTIES TE BIEDEN EN
MAG NIET ALS SPEELGOED WORDEN GEBRUIKT. DIT
PRODUCT IS BEDOELD VOOR NORMAAL
BUITENGEBRUIK; DE FABRIKANT ADVISEERT ECHTER
OM DIT PRODUCT OP TE BERGEN EN/OF AF TE
BEKLEDEN WANNEER ER ENIG GEWELDIG/ZWAAR
WEER NADERT.

A

WAARSCHUWING: PLAATS DIT PRODUCT NIET IN DE
BUURT VAN OPEN VLAMMEN. GEBRUIK DIT PRODUCT
NIET ALS ONDERSTEUNING. SCHUD, LEUN OF KLIM
NIET OP HET PRODUCT. KINDEREN JONGER DAN 10
JAAR DIE IN DE BUURT VAN HET PRODUCT ZIJN,
MOETEN TE ALLEN TIJDE WORDEN TOEZICHT DOOR
EEN BEVOEGDE VOLWASSENE. DIT PRODUCT IS NIET
BEDOELD VOOR COMMERCIEEL GEBRUIK.



LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK

Om het risico op letsel aan personen te verminderen:

1. Nauwlettend toezicht is noodzakelijk wanneer dit meubilair
wordt gebruikt door of in de buurt van kinderen of gehandicapten,
indien van toepassing.

2. Gebruik dit meubilair alleen voor het beoogde gebruik zoals
beschreven in deze instructies. Gebruik geen hulpstukken die niet
door de fabrikant worden aanbevolen.

3. Verplaats de stoel niet terwijl deze bezet is. Het niet naleven
van deze waarschuwing kan leiden tot letsel.

LET OP: Wanneer u het product niet gebruikt,
bewaar het dan op een koele en afgedekte plaats.

>

LET OP: Plaats het product niet in de buurt van
warmtebronnen.

>

WAARSCHUWING: Houd kinderen uit de buurt
van de montageplek voordat u met de montage
begint.

WAARSCHUWING: Deze stoeleenheid is zwaar
en voor een veilige montage zijn mogelijk twee
volwassenen nodig.

> P

55



56

WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik dit product nooit als
A ondersteuning. Schud, leun of klim nooit op het
product.

ﬁ LET OP: Plaats het product niet in de buurt van
warmtebronnen.

Pre-assemblage (vervolg)

HARDWARE INBEGREPEN

ﬁ LET OP: De hardware wordt niet op ware grootte
weergegeven.

SN N N
Deel Beschrijving Hoeveelheid
AA M6x30 Bout 8+1
BB M6x35 Combinatie Bout 4+1
CcC Inbussleutel 1



INHOUD VAN HET PAKKET

Deel Beschrijving Hoeveelheid
A1 Stoel Linker Arm 2
A2 Stoel Rechter Arm 2
B Stoel Body 2

57



58

Montage

1

De Stoelarmen Aan Het Stoellichaam
Bevestigen

m Plaats het stoellichaam (B) op een zacht opperviak.

m Bevestig de stoelarmen (A) aan de zitting van het
stoellichaam (B) met behulp van M6x30-bouten (AA).

m Draai in deze stap niet alle bouten vast.




2 De Stoelarmen Aan Het Stoellichaam
Bevestigen

m Bevestig de stoelarmen (A) aan de achterkant van het
stoellichaam (B) met behulp van
M6x35-combinatiebouten (BB).

m Draai in deze stap niet alle bouten vast.

59



Montage (vervolg)

3 Alle Bouten Vastdraaien

m Zodra alle bouten op hun plaats zitten, draait u alle
bouten volledig vast met de inbussleutel (CC).

m Zorg ervoor dat alle verbindingen goed vastzitten voordat
u ze gebruikt.

60



Onderhoud en Reiniging

m Voor het beste resultaat reinigt u het frame en de stof met een
vochtige doek en droogt u ze grondig af. Dit helpt
schimmelvorming te voorkomen door vuildeeltjes te verwijderen
die zich kunnen ophopen.

m Reinig niet met schurende materialen, bleekmiddel of
oplosmiddelen.

m Bewaar de stoelen op een droge, beschutte plaats wanneer u
ze niet gebruikt.

m Houd de stoelen uit vuur, extreme hitte, vrieskou en slecht
weer zoals regen, hagel, natte sneeuw, sneeuw of wind.

61



62

Return / Damage Claim Instructions

A

A

DO NOT discard the box / original packaging.

In case a return is required, the item must be returned in original box. Without this
your return will not be accepted.

Take a photo of the box markings.

A photo of the markings (text) on the side of the box is required in case a part is
needed for replacement. This helps our staff identify your product number to
ensure you receive the correct parts.

Take a photo of the damaged part (if applicable).

A photo of the damage is always required to file a claim and get your replacement
or refund processed quickly. Please make sure you have the box even if it is
damaged.

Send us an email with the images requested.

Email us directly from marketplace where your item was purchased with the
attached images and a description of your claim.

Riucksendung / Beschadigung Anweisungen

Werfen Sie den Karton / die Originalverpackung NICHT weg.

Falls eine Ricksendung erforderlich ist, muss der Artikel in der
Originalverpackung zurlickgeschickt werden. Andernfalls wird Ihre Rucksendung
nicht angenommen.

Machen Sie ein Foto von der Beschriftung des Kartons.

Fir den Fall, dass ein Ersatzteil benétigt wird, bendtigen wir ein Foto der
Beschriftung (Text) auf der Seite des Kartons. So kdnnen unsere Mitarbeiter lhre
Artikelnummer identifizieren und sicherstellen, dass Sie die richtigen Teile
erhalten.

Machen Sie ein Foto des beschéadigten Teils (falls zutreffend).

Ein Foto des beschadigten Teils ist immer erforderlich, um eine Reklamation
einzureichen und eine schnelle Bearbeitung lhres Ersatzteils oder lhrer
Rickerstattung zu gewahrleisten. Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie den Karton
haben, auch wenn er beschadigt ist.

Schicken Sie uns eine E-Mail mit dem gewiinschten Foto.

Schicken Sie uns eine E-Mail direkt vom Marktplatz, auf dem Sie den Atrtikel
gekauft haben, mit den angehangten Fotos und einer Beschreibung lhrer
Reklamation.



Instructions De Retour / Réclamation De Dommages

A

N

NE PAS jeter la boite/l'emballage d'origine.
Dans le cas ou un retour est requis, l'article doit étre retourné dans sa boite
d'origine. Sans cela, votre retour ne sera pas accepté.

Prenez une photo des marquages de la boite.

Une photo des marquages (texte) sur le c6té de la boite est requise au cas ou une
piece serait nécessaire pour le remplacement. Cela aide notre personnel a
identifier votre numéro de produit pour s'assurer que vous recevez les bonnes
pieces.

Prenez une photo des dommages (le cas échéant).

Une photo des dommages est toujours requise pour déposer une réclamation et
obtenir rapidement votre remplacement ou votre remboursement. Assurez-vous
d'avoir la boite méme si elle est endommagée.

Envoyez-nous un e-mail avec les images demandées.
Envoyez-nous un e-mail directement depuis le marché ou votre article a été
acheté avec les images ci-jointes et une description de votre réclamation.

Instrucciones de Devolucion / Reclamacion de Danos

AN

N

NO deseche la caja/embalaje original.
En caso de que se requiera una devolucion, el articulo debe ser devuelto en la
caja original. Sin esto su devolucion no sera aceptada.

Tome una foto de las marcas de la caja.

Se requiere una foto de las marcas (texto) en el lado de la caja en caso de que se
necesite una pieza para reemplazarla. Esto ayuda a nuestro personal a identificar
su numero de producto para asegurarse de que recibe las piezas correctas.

Tome una foto de las piezas dafadas (si procede).

Una foto de los dafios es siempre necesaria para presentar una reclamacion y
conseguir que su reemplazo o reembolso sea procesado rapidamente. Por favor,
asegurese de tener la caja aunque esté dafhada.

Envienos un correo electrénico con las imagenes solicitadas.

Envienos un correo electronico directamente desde el mercado donde se compré
su articulo con las imagenes adjuntas y una descripcion de su reclamacion.

63



64

Istruzioni Per La Restituzione / Reclamo Per Danni

/N\ NON scartare la scatola / confezione originale.
Nel caso in cui sia richiesto un reso, l'articolo deve essere restituito nella scatola
originale. Senza la scatola originale il tuo reso non sara accettato.

/\ Fare una foto dei contrassegni sulla scatola.

E necessaria una foto dei contrassegni (testo) sul lato della scatola nel caso in
cui la parte debba essere sostituita. Questo aiuta il nostro staff a identificare il
numero del tuo prodotto per assicurarti di ricevere le parti corrette.

/\ Fare una foto di Danno (se & applicabile).

Una foto del danno & sempre necessaria per presentare un reclamo e ottenere
rapidamente la sostituzione o il rimborso. Assicurati di avere la scatola anche se
€ danneggiata.

/\ Inviarci una mail con le immagini richieste.

Inviarci un'e-mail direttamente dal mercato in cui € stato acquistato il tuo articolo
con le immagini allegate e una descrizione del tuo reclamo.

Zwroty i reklamacje

/N\ Nie wyrzucaj oryginalnego opakowania.

Jesli chcesz zwréci¢ produkt, musi znajdowac sie on w oryginalnym opakowaniu.
Towar zwrécony w nieoryginalnym opakowaniu nie zostanie przyjety.

/N Zréb zdjecie oznaczen na opakowaniu.

Jesli jakakolwiek cze$¢ wymaga wymiany, zréb zdjecie oznaczen kodu produktu,
ktory znajduje sie na opakowaniu. Pozwoli nam to zidentyfikowa¢ produkt i
dostarczy¢ ci wlasciwg czesé.

/\  Zréb zdjecie uszkodzonej czesci (jesli dotyczy).

Jesli chcesz ztozy¢ reklamacje, zréb zdjecie uszkodzonej czesci. Pozwoli nam to
zatwierdzi¢ reklamacje i zleci¢ zwrot srodkéw na twoje konto. Do ztozenia
reklamacji potrzebne bedzie oryginalne opakowanie.

/\ Skontaktuj sie z nami.

Skontaktuj sie¢ z nami telefonicznie, mailowo lub poprzez formularz kontaktowy.
Zalgcz zdjecia produktu i opis roszczenia.



Instructies voor Retournering/Schadeclaim

A

A\

GOOI DE doos/het originele verpakkingsmateriaal NIET weg.
In het geval van een retournering moet het artikel in de originele doos
teruggestuurd worden. Zonder dit wordt uw retourzending niet geaccepteerd.

Maak een foto van de markeringen op de doos.

Een foto van de markeringen (tekst) op de zijkant van de doos is vereist in het
geval dat een onderdeel vervangen moet worden. Dit helpt onze medewerkers
uw productnummer te identificeren om te zorgen dat u de correcte onderdelen
ontvangt.

Maak een foto van het beschadigde onderdeel (indien van toepassing).

Een foto van de schade is altijd vereist om een claim in te dienen en uw
vervanging of terugbetaling snel te verwerken. Zorg ervoor dat u de doos heeft,
ook al is deze beschadigd.

Stuur ons een e-mail met de gevraagde afbeeldingen.

E-mail ons direct via de marktplaats waar uw artikel is gekocht, met de
bijgevoegde afbeeldingen en een beschrijving van uw claim.

65



USA office: Fontana AUS office: Truganina ITA office: Milano POL office: Gdansk
DEU office: FDS GmbH, Neuer Holtigbaum 36, 22143 Hamburg, Deutschland  FRA office: Saint Vigor d'Ymonville
GBR office: FDS Corporation Limited,Unit 4, Blackacre Road, Great Blakenham,Ipswich, Ip6 OFL,United Kingdom



